

CA. No. 93-2023
u/s 374 CrPC
Prakash Yadav Vs State

24.03.2023.

Fresh Appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the Appellant Prakash with appellant in person.

Submissions heard. Record perused. By way of present appeal, the accused/convict Prakash Yadav has challenged the order of conviction dated 07.01.2023 whereby he along with his co-accused Krishan Kumar has been convicted for offence u/s 279/304A IPC and order on sentence dated 23.02.2023 whereby he has been sentenced to simple imprisonment for a period of one year. He has also been directed to compensate the LRs of the deceased to the tune of Rs. 30,000/- u/s 356 (3) CrPC.

Along with present appeal, appellant has filed an application u/s 389 CrPC for suspension of sentence and grant of bail till disposal of the appeal.

The appellant is directed to deposit the fine amount of Rs. 30,000/- before Ld. Trial Court within four weeks from today. Till then, bail granted by Ld. Trial Court u/s 389 (3) CrPC shall stand extended. Thereafter, the order on sentence shall be suspended and he shall be admitted to bail pending appeal on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Contd..2..

-2-

Issue notice to Respondent on filing of PF/RC returnable on **02.05.2023**.

Copy of the order be given dasti and a copy be also sent to Ld. Trial Court for intimation.

TCR be called for the NDOH.

Shivali Sharma
Additional Sessions Judge-03(West)
Tis Hazari Court/24.03.2023.