

CA. No. 93/2023
Prakash Yadav Vs. State
U/s. 374 R. P. C.

02.05.2023

Present: Sh. Jitendra Sharma, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Appellant in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Arun Kumar.

It is submitted that fine of Rs. 30,000/- has been deposited before Ld. Trial Court in terms of last order. Original receipt is placed on record.

Bail bonds, surety bonds furnished under Section 389 (1) Cr. P. C. Same is accepted. Impugned order dated 23.02.2023 stands suspended till the disposal of the appeal.

TCR has been received. Same be attached.

Perusal of the impugned judgment shows that two accused persons namely Krishan Kumar and Prakash Yadav have been convicted for offences under Section 279/304A IPC, however, the present appeal have been filed only by convict Prakash Yadav. It is informed that the other convict namely Krishan Kumar has filed a separate appeal which is pending before the court of Ms. Ambika Singh, LD. ASJ, West, THC, Delhi.

Considering the fact that both the appeals are arising out of same order of conviction, it would be appropriate that both the appeal heard by the same court to avoid contradictory

PTO

-2-

judgments. Time is sought for transferring both the appeals in the same court.

On request, re-notify for arguments on appeal on **25.07.2023**.

(SHIVALI SHARMA)
ASJ-03, WEST/DELHI
02.05.2023